

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Joseph C. Garcia,
Petitioner,

vs.

Lorie Davis, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice, Correctional Institutions Division,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JON M. SANDS
Federal Public Defender
District of Arizona

Karen S. Smith
Counsel of Record
Mridula S. Raman
Jessica M. Salyers
Assistant Federal Public Defenders
850 West Adams Street, Suite 201
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 382-2816 voice
(602) 889-3960 facsimile
Karen_Smith@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner Joseph C. Garcia

****CAPITAL CASE****
****NO EXECUTION DATE SCHEDULED****

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CONTENTS OF APPENDIX.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Introduction.....	4
II. Capital Trial Proceedings	5
A. Voir Dire and Guilt/Innocence Phase Proceedings	6
B. Penalty Phase Proceedings.....	11
III. State Habeas Proceedings	15
IV. Federal Habeas Proceedings	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING WRIT	18
I. Jurists of reason could debate whether trial counsel provided ineffective assistance by failing to request an anti-parties instruction.	18
A. State-court precedent entitled Garcia to an anti-parties instruction, had his counsel requested one.	19
B. Trial counsel performed deficiently in failing to request an anti-parties instruction.....	23
C. Trial counsel’s failure to request an anti-parties instruction caused prejudice.	26
D. The ineffective assistance of state habeas counsel provides cause to excuse the procedural default of the claim of ineffective assistance of trial counsel.	33
E. The Court of Criminal Appeals did not rule that, had counsel requested an anti-parties instruction in this case, Garcia would not have been entitled to it.	34

II. The question raised by this petition goes to the core of the Eighth Amendment's guarantee against cruel and unusual punishment.	35
CONCLUSION.....	38

CONTENTS OF APPENDIX

Order Denying Certificate of Appealability, *Garcia v. Davis*, No. 15-70039
(5th Cir. Jul. 21, 2017).....A. 1

Memorandum Opinion and Order on Post-Judgment Motions, *Garcia v. Stephens*, No. 3:06-CV-2185-M (N.D. Tex. Oct. 29, 2015).....A. 17

Memorandum Opinion and Order, *Garcia v. Stephens*, No. 3:06-CV-2185-M
(N.D. Tex. May 25, 2015).....A. 33

Order Dismissing Subsequent Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus,
Ex parte Garcia, No. WR-64,582-02 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 5, 2008).....A. 57

Order Adopting Trial Judge’s Findings and Conclusions, *Ex parte Garcia*,
No. WR-64,582-01 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 15, 2006).....A. 59

Court’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, *Ex parte Garcia*,
No. W01-00325-T(A) (283rd Jud. Dist. Ct. Dallas Cty. Feb. 15, 2006).....A. 61

Opinion, *Garcia v. State*, No. AP-74,692 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 16, 2005).....A. 186

Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, *Garcia v. Davis*, No. 15-70039
(5th Cir. Sep. 22, 2017).....A. 196

Guilt/Innocence Phase Jury Instructions, *State v. Garcia*, No. F01-00325-T
(283rd Jud. Dist. Ct. Dallas Cty. Feb. 6, 2003).A. 197

Penalty Phase Jury Instructions, *State v. Garcia*, No. F01-00325-T
(283rd Jud. Dist. Ct. Dallas Cty. Feb. 13, 2003).A. 211

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	37
<i>Carpenter v. Vaughn</i> , 296 F.3d 138 (3d Cir. 2002)	28–29
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	19, 36
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	4, 20, 36
<i>Garcia v. Davis</i> , 704 F. App'x 316 (5th Cir. 2017).....	1, 17–18
<i>Garcia v. Stephens</i> , No. 3:06-CV-2185-M, 2015 WL 6561274 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 29, 2015)	1
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1081 (2014)	25, 34
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	19, 36
<i>Luchenburg v. Smith</i> , 79 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	19
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 431 U.S. 633 (1977)	36
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	37
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004)	36
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	18, 23, 26
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	36
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	36
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	17, 19, 33
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	26
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	25, 34
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	<i>passim</i>

State Cases

<i>Belyeu v. State</i> , 791 S.W.2d 66 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989)	21, 23, 31
<i>Ex parte Garcia</i> , No. WR-64,582-01, 2006 WL 3308744 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 15, 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Garcia</i> , No. WR-64,582-02, 2008 WL 650302 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 5, 2008)	1, 17

<i>Garcia v. State</i> , No. AP-74,692, 2005 WL 395433 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 16, 2005)	2
.....	
<i>Green v. State</i> , 682 S.W.2d 271 (Tex. Crim. App. 1984)	17, 20, 21
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 853 S.W.2d 527 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992)	20, 21
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 899 S.W.2d 655 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McFarland v. State</i> , 928 S.W.2d 482 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	22, 24, 34
<i>Varga v. State</i> , No. 73990, 2003 WL 21466926 (Tex. Crim. App. June 25, 2003)	
.....	22, 24, 34
<i>Solomon v. State</i> , 49 S.W.3d 356 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001)	32

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI	3
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	3
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 6103(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 37.071 (West 1999)	4, 27
Tex. Penal Code. Ann. § 7.02 (West 1993)	3, 6

Other Authorities

Supreme Court Rule 30.1	2
Editorial, <i>Texas Needs to Reform Its ‘Law of Parties,’ Which Allows Death Penalty for People Who Haven’t Killed Anyone</i> , Dallas Morning News (Feb. 9, 2017), https://www.dallasnews.com/opinion/editorials/2017/02/09/texas-needs-reform-law-parties-allows-death-penalty-people-killed-anyone	6
